

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

LCX AG,

Plaintiff,

-against-

JOHN DOES NOS. 1–25,

Defendants,

~1.274M U.S. DOLLAR COIN,

Defendant *in rem*,

-and-

CIRCLE INTERNET FINANCIAL, LLC, and
CENTRE CONSORTIUM, LLC,

Garnishees and Relief Parties.

Index No. 154644/2022

Justice Andrea Masley
IAS Part 48

Motion Sequence No. ___

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S *EX PARTE* MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
212-513-3200

BLUESTONE, P.C.
347 West 36th Street, Suite 805
New York, New York 10018
646-970-7712

Attorneys for Plaintiff LCX AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Parties and Custodian of Certain of the Stolen Assets	3
II. Doe Defendant(s) Hack LCX and Steal Nearly \$8 Million in Cryptocurrency	4
III. The Tracing Reports Identify the Address and the Onward Dissipation of Assets	4
IV. The Court Issues a TRO, but Doe Defendant(s) Make Subsequent Asset Transfers	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. LCX HAS SHOWN A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	6
A. LCX is Likely to Succeed on its Claim for a Declaratory Judgment	6
B. LCX is Likely to Succeed on its Claim for Conversion	8
C. LCX is Likely to Succeed on its Claim for Monies Had and Received	9
D. LCX is Likely to Succeed on its Claim for a Constructive Trust	10
II. LCX WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF IT DOES NOT RECEIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	11
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS LCX	13
IV. FILING THE MOTION <i>EX PARTE</i> IS NECESSARY TO AVOID FURTHER DISSIPATION OF ASSETS BY DOE DEFENDANT(S)	14
V. THE UNDERTAKING TO SECURE THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, IF ANY, SHOULD BE MINIMAL	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Chu</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 379 (2017).....	7
<i>Bankers Sec. Life Ins. Soc'y v. Shakerdge</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 939 (1980).....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Cold Spring Harbor Centr. Sch. Dist. v. Rettaliata</i> , 164 A.D.2d 900 (2d Dep't 1990)	9
<i>Colavito v. N.Y. Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 43 (2006)	7
<i>Dragons 516 Ltd. v. GDC 38 E 50 LLC</i> , 201 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2022).....	7
<i>Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of Middletown v. City of Middletown</i> , 96 A.D.3d 840 (2d Dep't 2012)	6, 7
<i>Ficus Invs., Inc. v. Private Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 600926/2007, 2008 WL 7394227 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 6, 2008)	9
<i>FTC v. Dluca</i> , No. 18-0379-CIV, 2018 WL 1830800 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2018)	12
<i>Heissenberg v. Doe</i> , No. 21-CIV-80716, 2021 WL 8154531 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2021)	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Homapour v. Harounian</i> , 182 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep't 2020).....	10
<i>In re Total MRI Mgmt., LLC</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 1062(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Feb. 24, 2006).....	15
<i>Jacobo v. Doe</i> , No. 22-cv-00672, 2022 WL 2052637, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101504 (E.D. Cal. June 7, 2022).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Jones v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1565	11
<i>Lagemann v. Spence</i> , 18 Civ. 12218, 2020 WL 5754800, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88066 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020).....	8

Marini v. Lombardo,
79 A.D.3d 932 (2d Dep’t 2010) 10

Martinangeli v. Akerman, LLP,
No. 18-cv-23607, 2018 WL 6308705, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237582 (S.D.
Fla. Sept. 14, 2018) 12, 13

Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.,
4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005)..... 6, 11

Salisbury v. Salisbury,
175 A.D.2d 462 (3d Dep’t 1991) 9

Samuelsen v. Yassky,
911 N.Y.S.2d 570 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) 11

Shi v. Le,
No. 21 CV 1361, 2022 WL 1085420, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37146
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2022)..... 8

Simonds v. Simonds,
45 N.Y.2d 233 (1978)..... 10

Touro Coll. v. Novus Univ. Corp.,
146 A.D.3d 679 (1st Dep’t 2017)..... 6

Statutes

CPLR § 2217(b)..... 14

CPLR § 3001 6

CPLR § 6301 2, 6, 15

CPLR § 6312 2, 15

CPLR § 6313 2, 15

Uniform Rule 130-1.1 14

Uniform Rule 202.7(f)..... 14

Other Authorities

Andrew W. Balthazor, *The Challenges of Cryptocurrency Asset Recovery*,
13 FIU L. REV. 1207, 1209 (2019) 11

DIGITAL CURRENCY LENDING, TRADING, AND CUSTODY—GENESIS GLOBAL
TRADING, INC., <https://genesis trading.com/> (last visited July 17, 2022) 3
